

COA No. 68873-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

DONNA L. HOWLAND,
Appellant

STATE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

Alison Bogar
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

500 – 4th Avenue, Ste 900
Seattle WA 98104
206-296-0427

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 APR - 1 PM 4:42

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. FACTS.....1

A. Crime.....1

B. NGRI History2

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....6

A. The Court is Not Required to Convene an Evidentiary Hearing Based on the Filing of a Petition for Conditional Release That is Opposed by the Secretary.....6

1. The Statutory Conditional Release Process.....7

2. The Burden of Proof.....8

a. The Burden of Persuasion.....9

b. The Burden of Production.....9

B. Expert Testimony Supporting Howland’s Petition for Conditional Release is Necessary for an Evidentiary Hearing.....10

C. Expert Testimony Supporting Conditional Release is Necessary for the Court to Order Conditional Release.....12

IV. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 110, 26 P.3d 257 (2001).....	11
<i>Haubry v. Snow</i> , 106 Wn. App. 666, 678-679, 31 P.3d 1186, 1193 (2001).....	12
<i>Hickey v. Morris</i> , 722 F.2d 543 (9th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>In re C.B.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 280, 282-83, 810 P.2d 518 (1991).....	9
<i>In re Eaton</i> , 110 Wn.2d 892, 899, 757 P.2d 961 (1988).....	13
<i>In re the Detention of J.S.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 689, 696, 880 P.2d 976 (1994)..	7,13
<i>In re Lowe</i> , 89 Wn.2d 824, 827, 576 P.2d 65 (1978).....	13
<i>In re Twining</i> , 77 Wn. App. 882, 890, 894 P.2d 1331 (1995).....	11
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn.2d 300, 308, 907 P.2d 282 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 98 Wn.2d 725, 730, 657 P.2d 1384 (1983).....	13
<i>State v. Paul</i> , 64 Wn. App. 801, 806, 828 P.2d 594 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Platt</i> , 143 Wn.2d 242, 248, 19 P.3d 412 (2001).....	7,8, 10
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 144 Wn.2d 621, 629, 30 P.3d 465 (2001).....	10
<i>State v. Sommerville</i> , 86 Wn. App. 700, 705, 937 P.2d 1317 (1997).....	11
<i>Williams v. Wallis</i> , 734 F.2d 1434 (11th Cir. 1984).....	13

STATUTES

RCW 10.77.....	1,13, 14
RCW 10.77.010(18).....	15
RCW 10.77.060.....	14

STATUTES (cont)

RCW 10.77.060(3)(d).....14

RCW 10.77.140.....7, 11, 13, 14

RCW 10.77.150.....7, 14

RCW 10.77.150(1).....7, 14

RCW 10.77.150(2).....14

RCW 10.77.150(3)(a).....1,7,8

RCW 10.77.150(3)(c).....8

RCW 10.77.200(3).....8

RCW 10.77.200(5).....1

RCW 18.83.....15

RCW 18.320.010.....15

RULES

RAP 2.2(a)(13).....6
